
      
    

 
 

 
   

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

   
 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 52 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 8, 2021 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Project: W-496 North Terminal Refresh for Airsides 1, 2, and 3 Restroom 
Improvements, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 21st day of November, 2023, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and RICONDO & 
ASSOCIATES, INC. (“Consultant’). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated January 8, 2021, Authority and Consultant entered into 
an agreement for Consultant to provide General Consulting services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of ONE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSANDTHREE HUNDRED 
THREE  AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($195,303.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $195,303.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $195,303.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 
AND  

Addendum 52 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
January 8, 2021  Rev. 7/18 

http:195,303.00
http:195,303.00
http:195,303.00


      
    

 
 

  
  

 

    
  

   
 

 
 

     
     

   
 

 
 

 

 
               
 
 
        
     
      
       
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
     
    
 
    
    
 
    
    
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   
 

 

 of __________

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan 
List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy 
Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in 
business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

 
4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated January 8, 
2021 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY TTTETT R ORLANDOOOOO 

By: _____________________________
  Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
Construction Committee Chair 

By: _____________________________ 
  Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC 

____________________________ 

executed this Addendum on this day of _______________. 
y y 

________________________

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day 

By:
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

benefit of GOAA only 
of __________ 

___________ __________________ 

  _____________________________ 
  Printed Name 

  _____________________________ 
  Title 

Addendum 52 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
January 8, 2021  Rev. 7/18 

http:1,000,000.00


CCM HANDOUT 
11/21/2023  

Item IV-G 
Revised Entire Item 

 

  

  
(Prepared by Ross Spence, OAR) 

  

            
         

          
           

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

   

   

 
 

               
   

 

             
  

 

  
  

  
   

 11/20/23
 11/20/23 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 

  

  

 
 

 
 

 

                                                                                   
  

 

  

 

   

  
 

   

      
 

  

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
     

 

  

 

 

November 18, 2023 

Mr. Scott Shedek, P.E. 
Vice President of Construction 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
11314 Terminal C Service Road 
Orlando, FL 32824 

RE: Restroom Improvements Airsides 1, 2 and 3 
Design Criteria Package 

Dear Mr. Shedek: 

Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (Ricondo), Studio for Architecture, Inc., and KMI, Inc. appreciate the opportunity 
to submit this proposal to assist the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA) with the preparation of a 
design criteria package for improvements to restrooms at Airsides 1, 2 and 3. The project is to include 
renovations to existing restrooms at Airsides 1, 2 and 3. The project will also include new restrooms at 
Airsides 1 and 3 near the Hub. As a part of our scope of work we have included a site visit for all 3 Airsides 
to review previously generated concepts and determine preferred concepts for each Airside. The basis for 
this proposal includes information sent to Ricondo in an email dated October 19, 2023 and is attached to 
this proposal letter. It is assumed that the project will be completed as one Design Criteria Package. Tasks 
to be performed by the Ricondo Team include: 

Collect information relevant to the project including, but not limited to, as-built drawings 

Identify and review applicable codes and standards and, as needed, consult with the Authority having 
jurisdiction 

Conduct a site visit for discovery and conditions assessment 

Assess Capacity of Existing Infrastructure: 

— Mechanical: Assessment of the existing HVAC systems to determine their capacity to handle the
additional load from the expanded areas. This includes evaluating air handling units, ductwork, and 
ventilation systems. 

— Electrical: Review of the existing electrical distribution system, lighting, and power outlets. This will
determine if the current system can support the added electrical loads or if upgrades are necessary. 

— Plumbing: Examination of the existing plumbing infrastructure, including water supply, drainage, and 
waste systems. This will identify if the current plumbing can support the additional fixtures and 
increased water demand. 

— Fire Protection: Evaluation of the existing fire alarm and sprinkler systems to ensure they can be
extended to cover the expanded areas and meet all safety standards 

3504 LAKE LYNDA DRIVE | SUITE 165 | ORLANDO, FL 32817 | TEL 407-381-5730 | WWW.RICONDO.COM 

http:WWW.RICONDO.COM


 

 

 

 
  
                                                                                                                                                               

   

  
  

 
  

 

    
   

  

 
 

   
  

 

   

  
  

 

  

 

   

  

  

  

  

  

Develop detailed cost estimates for the preferred options for each restroom location in each Airside. 
The cost estimates shall include program costs including soft costs, demolition costs, new construction 
cost (remodeling and additions) as well as any premiums for after hours work and temporary partitions.

Mr.  Scott  Shedek,  P . E .  
Greater  Orlando Aviat ion Authority  
October 30,  2023)  
Page 2  

Refinement, Evaluation, and selection of a preferred concept for each airside: 

— The restrooms improvements that were previously recommended will be refined, as needed, to
incorporate recent improvements to the airsides and to incorporate new design ideas or 
recommendations.  

— The options for each airside will be evaluated in terms of their ability to improve the customer experience, 
as well as potential impacts to passenger flows, etc. A set of evaluation criteria will be developed jointly 
by GOAA and the Ricondo Team for use in analyzing and evaluating each option selected for further 
evaluation during the initial screening. The Ricondo Team will compile this evaluation into a decision 
matrix for the Authority's review. 

— Selection of a preferred option for each airside: one in-person workshop will be conducted with GOAA
staff to review and evaluate the options to be developed for Airsides 1, 2, and 3. 

Identify constraints that may impact the project as it relates to applicable codes and standards 

Consideration of existing operations and GSE and other apron operations will be coordinated so that 
the proposed new restroom additions will not impact operations.  

Once the above noted workshop is completed and a preferred restroom design option is selected for 
each airside, an additional scope and fee will be submitted for a detailed cost estimate. 

Prepare design criteria in accordance with GOAA EDC-23 

In addition to the workshop, conduct up to five virtual meetings with GOAA engineering to discuss 
existing conditions, applicable codes and standards, and proposed design criteria 

Deliverable 
PowerPoint Presentation summarizing the refined restroom improvement options that were evaluated 
including evaluation criteria, cost estimates, etc.  This presentation will also include the findings of the 
capacity assessment and other relevant information from the site visits. 

Preliminary Engineer’s Report including design criteria in accordance with GOAA EDC-23 in PDF Format 

Exclusions  
Construction Administration Services 

Owner's Authorized Representative Services 

Civil Engineering 

Project Permitting 

Site Surveys 

Asbestos, Lead, and or other Hazardous Materials Assessment 



 

 

 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                             
 

 
  

 

  
 

   

  

 

    

 

    

  

 

 

     

 

  
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Mr.  Scott  Shedek,  P . E .  
Greater  Orlando Aviat ion Authority  
October 30,  2023) 
Page 3 

Schedule 
The scope of services presented above will be completed within 12 calendar weeks from Notice-to-Proceed 
(NTP). 

Professional Fees 
$195,345.00 As noted in Table 1, the total lump sum fee for the proposed services is $195,303.00$195,303.00 

The professional fee breakdown for Ricondo, Studio for Architecture, and KMI is included in 
Appendix A. 
TABLE 1 –  BUDGET ESTIMATE – LABOR AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

FIRM COST 

Ricondo & Associates, Inc. Labor $   $55,050.00 

Ricondo & Associates, Inc. Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses N/A 

Studio for Architecture, Inc. Labor $   90,183.00 

Studio for Architecture, Inc. Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses N/A 

SGM Engineering, Inc. Labor $50,070.00 

SGM Engineering, Inc. Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses N/A 

TOTAL COSTS $ 195,303.00 

We appreciate the opportunity to continue serving and supporting GOAA.  If you require additional 
information regarding this proposal, please contact me at 407-446-3007 or via email at 
scarreau@ricondo.com.  

Sincerely, 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Sébastien Carreau 
Director 

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 
BREAKDOWN OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 
STUDIO FOR ARCHITECTURE PROPOSAL 
SGM ENGINEERING PROPOSAL 

mailto:scarreau@ricondo.com
http:195,303.00
http:50,070.00
http:90,183.00
http:55,050.00
http:195,303.00$195,303.00
http:195,345.00


 

 

 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                             
 

 
    

 
   

 

 

Mr.  Scott  Shedek,  P . E .  
Greater  Orlando Aviat ion Authority  
October 30,  2023) 
Page 4 

WBE CERTIFICATE STUDIO for ARCHITECTURE 
GOAA EMAIL DATED OCTOBER 19, 2023 
cc: 21041212; Robert Furr; Ross Spence 



 
 

 
  

 
  

   

  

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time 
of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

Print Name: Pete Ricondo, P.E., Senior Vice President 

Date: 10/30/2023 

By: 



 
 

 
 

 

  

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

      

      

      

 

      

     
 

  

   



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

    

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
   

 

            
 

            
 

        
            

   



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

       

  

 

            

 

        

 

          

            

        

        

            

          

              

 

          

          

            

        

        

            

 

        

              

   



 
 

 

 
      

 

       

  
 

  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 

                

                

                

                

                

 

                

                

                

                

                

 

                

                

                

 

 

 

               

               

                

                

                

 

 
 

   



 
 

 

 
     

 
  

       

  
 

  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 

                

                

                

                

               

                

 

                

                

                

                

               

                

               

               

               

               

               

               

                

               

               

               

               

               

                

                

 

 
 

   



  
 

 

     
     

     
     

     
     

    
  

  

  
 

 

     
     

     
     

     
     

    
  

  

   



  
 

 
 

   

 

 

 

  

 

   

 
   

   

     

    

   

 

   

 

  

 

   

 
   

   

     

     

   

   



 
 

   

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

   
   
   
   
   

   
   
   
   
   
   

  



 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
  
  

 
  
  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
•   
•   
•   
•   
•   
•   

 
 

     
        

    
    

  
 

 
 

 
 

    

   

 

 
 

 



 
 

    

  
 

      
 

 
    

        
 

 
  
   
  
 

 
•   
•   
•   
•   
•  

 
•   
•   

 
 

              
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
    

         
             

 
     

          
       

 
 

 
 

   

 
 

 



Woman Business 
Certification 

STUDIO FOR ARCHITECTURE,INC 

June 14, 2022 June 14, 2024 



 
  

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

•   
 

 
•   

 
 

•   
 

 
•   

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 

 
•   

 
 

 
 

•   
 

 
 

•   
 

 
 

 
 

•   
 

 
 

•   
 
 

 
 

•   
 

 
 

•   
 

 
 

 
 

•   
 

 
 

 

 

 




